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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Roy Robertson  
General Practitioner and Reader  
University of Edinburgh  
Scotland  
I have no competing interests 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Apr-2011 

 

THE STUDY With reference to the final question there seem to be no unanswered 
questions requiring clarification and the study is not a randomised 
trial requiring CONSORT 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an important study with the advantage of adding to previous 
widely reported finding of a similar nature but developing the 
credibility and importance of the message.  
The study is small and retrospective but robust in its methodology 
and for that reason the results seem secure.  
It is always easy to find limitations, and the authors spell these out 
adequately, but it would have been interesting to include non 
hospital morbid incidents. These however could only add to the 
findings and amplify the results.  

 

REVIEWER Matt Hickman 
University of Bristol 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Apr-2011 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS There is much of interest in this paper – especially as there is a 
general lack of information on risk of non-fatal events during and 
after opiate substitution therapy. However, there is a need to clarify 
some of the analyses and discussion.  
1. What are the main hypotheses being tested in this paper? And 
which hypotheses/alternative explanations have been raised by the 
analyses? Though the article summary specifies a research 
hypothesis – these are not clarified in the results and discussion 
section – so it is not always clear which hypotheses are being 
tested, and which raised by the analysis.  
2. In the abstract - the conclusion repeats the results – better to 
highlight how the study has contributed new evidence/ hypotheses 
to be tested.  
3. HTIs is not a self-explanatory or common acronym so better to 
spell out in full or find a suitable collective noun for the outcome.  
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4. Why 200 patients – this seems rather a small cohort – could the 
researchers have recruited or followed up more patients?  
5. Why was the time after the last treatment period treated differently 
to the periods between treatment periods? Were the researchers 
testing a difference between different “out of treatment” periods? 
Why not treat age and treatment period as time varying covariates in 
the analysis?  
6. How are deaths treated – are they censored the same as people 
lost to follow-up? Is there any scope for competing risk analysis (or 
are there too few deaths?) i.e. comparing risk of death or non-fatal 
hospital event?  
7. The cohort seems quite old i.e. mean age first entry to 
maintenance was 37 years. The cohort used heroin for an average 
of 12 years before treatment. Is this normal in Norway? To what 
extent, therefore, are the cohort “representative” of injectors/opiate 
users in Norway? That is, cohort is selected conditional on having 
survived and not given up opiate use for an average of 12+ years. 
This needs to be raised and discussed as a limitation in the 
discussion.  
8. There are some interesting results comparing OMT as continuous 
vs. Interrupted. Can the authors explain (a) how interrupted defined; 
and (b) what happens to the non-treatment period during interrupted 
OMT is it aggregated with other non-treatment periods? Did the 
authors investigate differences between people who are discharged 
having completed their treatment vs. Those that drop out? Is there 
any difference in risk after and during treatment for these patient 
groups? Is there any difference in risk by OMT duration? In the 
discussion the authors note that only 15% of those who left OMT 
were assessed as drug free. Can this be emphasised in the results, 
and defined in the methods, and test whether differences in risk of 
drug related hospital event after treatment for those “assessed as 
drug free”. 
9. Given the information on hospital bed days – can the authors add 
any economic data to the paper – and show if there is a difference in 
cost during and out of cost for health care costs?  
10. There are a number of relevant references missed by the 
authors – on studies that investigate risk of death during and after 
treatment. EG. 1-3  
Reference List  
 
(1) Davoli M, Bargagli AM, Perucci CA, Schifano P, Belleudi V, 
Hickman M et al. Risk of fatal overdose during and after specialist 
drug treatment: the VEdeTTE study, a national multi-site prospective 
cohort study. Addiction 2007; 102(12):1954-1959.  
(2) Degenhardt L, Randall D, Hall W, Law M, Butler T, Burns L. 
Mortality among clients of a state-wide opioid pharmacotherapy 
program over 20 years: risk factors and lives saved. Drug Alcohol 
Depend 2009; 105(1-2):9-15.  
(3) Cornish R, Macleod J, Strang J, Vickerman P, Hickman M. Risk 
of death during and after opiate substitution treatment in primary 
care: prospective observational study in UK general practice 
research database. BMJ 2010; 341:c5475.  

 

REVIEWER Jo Kimber  
NHMRC Postdoctoral Fellow  
Kirby Institute (formerly National Centre in HIV Epidemiology and 
Clinical Research)  
University of New South Wales  
Australia  
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No competing interests declared. 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Apr-2011 

 

THE STUDY The selection/follow-up of the cohort is ambiguous in the main body 
of the manuscript, i.e. that the eligible were N=281 and 81 were 
uncontactable or refused consent. This is clearer in the CONSORT 
statement and figure 1. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

First we would like to thank the reviewers for their valuable questions and comments which have 

identified some imprecise and unclear points in our paper. Below we will give detailed answers to 

these comments and we have made several changes in the paper that hopefully will clarify and 

improve it.  

 

Roy Robertson  

 

“This is an important study with the advantage of adding to previous widely reported finding of a 

similar nature but developing the credibility and importance of the message.  

The study is small and retrospective but robust in its methodology and for that reason the results 

seem secure.  

It is always easy to find limitations, and the authors spell these out adequately, but it would have been 

interesting to include non hospital morbid incidents. These however could only add to the findings and 

amplify the results.”  

 

In a pilot study GP contacts were also registered [1] and the question is discussed in our paper (page 

12, paragraph 5):  

“Another limitation is that primary health care contacts were not included in this study. In our previous 

study, however, GP contacts were also registered and we found that about 80 % of all acute somatic 

disease incidents assessed as severe resulted in hospital treatment both before and during OMT. The 

focus on hospital treatment episodes should therefore provide an adequate assessment of OMT-

related changes in severe acute health problems within the cohort.”  

According to the study design, we only counted disease incidents documented in health service 

records. Because of the available resources for the study, we confined the data collection on disease 

incidents to hospital records, which we consider to be adequate to answer the research questions.  

 

Matt Hickman  

 

1. “What are the main hypotheses being tested in this paper? And which hypotheses/alternative 

explanations have been raised by the analyses? Though the article summary specifies a research 

hypothesis – these are not clarified in the results and discussion section – so it is not always clear 

which hypotheses are being tested, and which raised by the analysis.”  

 

The aims of the paper appear from the research questions listed in the last paragraph of the 

introduction: “The research questions were: Is somatic morbidity reduced during OMT compared to 

before and after treatment? If so, what kinds of disease incidents are reduced? How is the effect of 

OMT-status on somatic morbidity influenced by various patient characteristics?”  

We do, however, agree that the main research question profitably could be expressed as testing a 

hypothesis and we have reformulated this part of the last paragraph of the introduction (page 1, 

paragraph 3): “The main hypothesis to be tested was that somatic morbidity is reduced during opioid 

maintenance treatment. More detailed research questions were: what changes in somatic morbidity 
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are found during OMT compared to before and after treatment, and what kinds of disease incidents 

are reduced? And, how is the effect of OMT-status on somatic morbidity influenced by various patient 

characteristics?” We find that the results indicate the main hypothesis is correct and that the findings 

also indicate answers to the other research questions and that this is clarified in the results and 

discussion.  

Concerning alternative explanations to the observed incidence rate changes according to OMT status 

(before/during/after OMT) – in the Poisson regression model used in this study, incidence rate is the 

dependent variable. The effect of several exposure/independent variables on the rate of drug-related 

disease incidents was examined (this analysis is not in the paper) and only OMT status 

(before/during/after OMT) and lifetime number of overdoses showed a significant influence (STROBE 

statement page 10). The effect of OMT status was controlled for confounding variables, but no 

confounding of importance was found (which would be expected as the outcome measures (incidence 

and treatment contact rates) were registered repeatedly (before, during, after OMT periods) in the 

participants (STROBE statement, page 3).  

 

2. “In the abstract - the conclusion repeats the results – better to highlight how the study has 

contributed new evidence/ hypotheses to be tested”  

We agree, the conclusion is revised (Abstract, Conclusion)  

 

3. “HTIs is not a self-explanatory or common acronym so better to spell out in full or find a suitable 

collective noun for the outcome.”  

We agree on this, too, and in the revised version we use the terms “hospital treatment episode”, 

“treatment episode” or “episode” dependent on the context instead of HTI. “Treatment” meaning OMT 

is replaced with “OMT” or “maintenance treatment” to avoid misconstructions.  

 

4. “Why 200 patients – this seems rather a small cohort – could the researchers have recruited or 

followed up more patients?”  

In the pilot study there were 35 participants from one municipality [1]. From the STROBE statement:  

“Statistical significance concerning changes in number of incidents and inpatient and outpatient days 

during OMT compared with the pre + post OMT period (out of treatment) was calculated according to 

Wilcoxon signed rank test. The impact of ongoing substance use during OMT on the volume of 

contacts was calculated according to Fisher's exact tests. 278 disease incidents were registered. 

There was a reduction in all incidents by 35% (p = 0.004), in substance-related incidents by 62% (p < 

0.001) and in injection-related incidents by 70% (p < 0.001). There was an insignificant reduction in 

non-fatal overdose incidents by 44% (p = 0.13) and an insignificant increase in non-substance-related 

incidents by 13% (p = 0.74). Inpatient and outpatient days were reduced by 76% (p = 0.003) and 46% 

(p = 0.06), respectively. The disease incidents were less often drug-related during OMT (p < 0.001). 

Patients experienced a reduction in substance-related disease incidents regardless of ongoing 

substance use; however there was a trend towards greater reductions in those without ongoing 

abuse.  

In the light of these results a sample/cohort size of about 200 was estimated as sufficient to evaluate 

whether non-significant tendencies in the pilot study would prove to be significant in a greater sample. 

Further, a cohort from a greater geographical area consisting av municipalities of different size and 

character would balance possible specific qualities concerning the municipality in the pilot study.”  

Further, this is not a register study but a study based on patient interviews and in-depth scrutiny of 

full-text hospital records and thus labour-intensive. With the available resources for the study, it would 

have been hard to include considerably more patients.  

 

5. “Why was the time after the last treatment period treated differently to the periods between 

treatment periods? Were the researchers testing a difference between different “out of treatment” 

periods? Why not treat age and treatment period as time varying covariates in the analysis?”  

We think this must be a misunderstanding. The time between OMT periods and after the last OMT 
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period (up to a total time span of five years in one or consecutive periods) was treated in the same 

way as “after OMT period”. We have not tested differences between different “out of treatment” 

periods. This is described in the “Observation period” part of the M+M section. We have defined this 

more precisely in the revised manuscript (page 3, “Observation period”)  

To differentiate between the last out-of-treatment period (“after”) and the “between-treatment-periods” 

would probably not have been meaningful, as the “after-period” in fact could be a “between-treatment-

period” that ended after the observation period of up to five years after treatment.  

 

6. “How are deaths treated – are they censored the same as people lost to follow-up? Is there any 

scope for competing risk analysis (or are there too few deaths?) i.e. comparing risk of death or non-

fatal hospital event?”  

We are not measuring time to event, so censoring isn’t really an issue. We are simply counting 

number of events per person within the given observation period under varying treatment conditions.  

As the disease incidents are counted retrospectively from hospital records, no persons are lost to 

follow-up.  

Competing risk: Although it may be possible to measure time until death and/or time until first non-

fatal event, the number of deaths is too small for this to be a really meaningful analysis. We will also 

argue that studying risk of death is beside the scope of this paper.  

Further: We are measuring disease incidents before, during and after OMT in this cohort. It would not 

be possible to measure deaths with the same study design, as death before admittance to OMT 

would exclude the person from the cohort, because the person in question would never start OMT.  

 

7. “The cohort seems quite old i.e. mean age first entry to maintenance was 37 years. The cohort 

used heroin for an average of 12 years before treatment. Is this normal in Norway? To what extent, 

therefore, is the cohort “representative” of injectors/opiate users in Norway? That is, cohort is selected 

conditional on having survived and not given up opiate use for an average of 12+ years. This needs to 

be raised and discussed as a limitation in the discussion.”  

This is a good question. OMT was started in Norway as late as 1998 and there was an accumulated 

group of older dependent opioid users who dominated among patients taken into treatment the first 

years. Further, during the first years of OMT in Norway, the age limit for OMT admittance was 25 

years (it is now abolished). Therefore the cohort is characterised by these specific traits of the 

Norwegian OMT programme, and as such it is representative for Norwegian OMT patients. Age at first 

OMT admittance did not interact with before vs during incidence rate ratio (IRR) for drug-related 

episodes, but patients with fewer years of opoid dependence before OMT showed less reduction in 

incidence rates during compared to before treatment, as referred in the Interaction section of Results.  

In the revised paper we discuss this topic (page 13, paragraph 1)  

 

8. “There are some interesting results comparing OMT as continuous vs. interrupted. Can the authors 

explain (a) how interrupted defined; and (b) what happens to the non-treatment period during 

interrupted OMT is it aggregated with other non-treatment periods? (c) Did the authors investigate 

differences between people who are discharged having completed their treatment vs. those that drop 

out? (d) Is there any difference in risk after and during treatment for these patient groups? (e) Is there 

any difference in risk by OMT duration? (f) In the discussion the authors note that only 15% of those 

who left OMT were assessed as drug free. Can this be emphasised in the results, and defined in the 

methods, and test whether differences in risk of drug related hospital event after treatment for those 

“assessed as drug free”.  

 

These are very relevant questions. In the Discussion section we state:  

“The high post-OMT incidence rates, therefore, reflect an increase in acute drug-related health 

problems after OMT cessation among patients with treatment interruption, and cannot be fully 

explained by selection effects. This is an important finding that should bring about increased efforts to 

study health effects of OMT cessation and to improve responses to minimize the harmful 
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consequences.”  

 

In fact, we are addressing the “after-OMT period” in detail in another forthcoming paper and several of 

these questions will be addressed in that paper. Below we will answer the questions which are 

relevant to the present paper.  

a) Interrupted treatment is defined as “cessation of treatment (due to other causes than death) within 

the first five treatment years (in one or consecutive periods) after the first admittance to OMT”.  

b) As explained in p. 5, “out-of-treatment-time” between OMT periods is treated as “after OMT” in the 

same way as “time after the last OMT-period”, i.e. “between time” and “time after the last OMT-period” 

are aggregated as “after OMT time”. We use “after OMT time” instead of “out-of-treatment-time” 

because the latter easily could be interpreted as “before + between + time after the last OMT-period”. 

We clarify this in the “observation period” in the M+M section (page 3, “Observation period”).  

c/d) Our data on differentiating between discharge after (successful) completed treatment and drop-

out are not sufficiently valid to be used in the study. Further, the distinction between technically 

voluntary discharge, involuntary exclusion and drop-out from OMT is not necessarily very meaningful. 

Differences between patients “assessed as drug-free” and those taking drugs when leaving OMT are 

not addressed in this paper, but will be a topic in the forthcoming post-OMT paper.  

e) In this paper we have considered the during-OMT period as one period and during-OMT rates refer 

to the whole during-OMT period. We have not addressed incidence rate variations within this period.  

f) Patients “assessed as drug-free” vs patients taking drugs at OMT cessation: Data on during-

treatment drug-taking were drawn from the annual status reports (M+M section, “data”), the finding is 

reported in the last paragraph of “cohort characteristics” in Results, and mentioned in the Discussion 

(page 11, paragraph 3). Differences between these to groups within the “interruption group” 

concerning rates of hospital treatment episodes are not addressed in this paper, but will be a topic in 

the forthcoming.  

 

9. “Given the information on hospital bed days – can the authors add any economic data to the paper 

– and show if there is a difference in cost during and out of OMT for health care costs?”  

This is an interesting and important question, but we have not addressed it in this paper.  

 

10. “There are a number of relevant references missed by the authors – on studies that investigate 

risk of death during and after treatment. EG 1-3”.  

We agree that these papers are relevant and have now included them [2-4].  

 

Jo Kimber  

“The selection/follow-up of the cohort is ambiguous in the main body of the manuscript, i.e. that the 

eligible were N=281 and 81 were uncontactable or refused consent. This is clearer in the CONSORT 

statement and figure 1.”  

We agree and have clarified this in the “design, sample and setting” part in the M+M section (page 2, 

paragraph 2 and 3).  

 

Further changes  

1) “Versus” is spelled out as “versus”, not “vs”, throughout the revised paper.  

2) In the Abstract (Conclusion line 2) ““problem patients” with on-going drug-taking during OMT” is 

replaced by “patients with on-going drug-taking during OMT”.  

3) In all three tables the full term “Acute/subacute hospital-treated somatic disease incidents” is used 

in the heading and “incidents” in the table, to make the tables self-explanatory. In the main body of the 

manuscript this measure is defined (page 2, paragraph 4), and from there called hospital treatment 

episode, treatment episode or just episode, dependent on the context (see Hickman, remark 3).  

4) In table 1, a more precise definition of “after OMT time” is given as a note (*).  

5) Several places in the revised manuscript “incidence rates” is replaced by “rates” where this should 

be self-explanatory.  
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6) In page 9, paragraph 1, line 2 “volume of…episodes” is replaced by “number of…episodes”.  

7) Page 10, paragraph 1, line 1: the sentence in its original version was without meaning, no it is 

correct.  

8) Page 11, paragraph 2: “treatment success” is replaced by “successful maintenance treatment”.  

9) Page 12, paragraph 3: “IDUs” is replaced by “injecting drug users”.  

10) Page 13, paragraph 3: The sentence: “These include the high participation rate and lim ited 

selection bias”, is replaced by: “These include the high participation rate among patients in as well as 

out of maintenance treatment at the time of invitation… The statement “…selection bias was probably 

of limited importance in the study” further down the paragraph is maintained.  
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VERSION 2 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jo Kimber 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Jun-2011 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Reviewer completed checklist only. No further comments were 
made. 
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